MANAGER'S AMENDMENT TO RULES COMMITTEE PRINT 116–20

OFFERED BY MS. LOFGREN OF CALIFORNIA

Page 3, line 24, insert after "by hand." the following: "The paper ballot shall be printed or marked in such a way that vote selections, including all vote selections scanned by voting systems to tabulate votes, can be inspected and verified by the voter without training or instruction or audited by election officials without the aid of any machine or other equipment.".

Page 8, strike line 6 and all that follows through page 10, line 15 and insert the following:

1	(a) In General.—Section 301(a)(3)(B) of the Help
2	America Vote Act of 2002 (52 U.S.C. 21081(a)(3)(B)) is
3	amended to read as follows:
4	"(B)(i) ensure that individuals with dis-
5	abilities and others are given an equivalent op-
6	portunity to vote, including with privacy and
7	independence, in a manner that produces a
8	voter-verified paper ballot as for other voters;
9	"(ii) satisfy the requirement of subpara-
10	graph (A) through the use of at least one voting

1	system equipped for individuals with disabil-
2	ities, including nonvisual and enhanced visual
3	accessibility for the blind and visually impaired,
4	and nonmanual and enhanced manual accessi-
5	bility for the mobility and dexterity impaired, at
6	each polling place; and
7	"(iii) meet the requirements of subpara-
8	graph (A) and paragraph (2)(A) by using a sys-
9	tem that—
10	"(I) allows the voter to privately and
11	independently verify the permanent paper
12	ballot through the presentation, in acces-
13	sible form, of the printed or marked vote
14	selections from the same printed or
15	marked information that would be used for
16	any vote counting or auditing; and
17	"(II) allows the voter to privately and
18	independently verify and cast the perma-
19	nent paper ballot without requiring the
20	voter to manually handle the paper bal-
21	lot;".

Page 17, line 9, strike "(3)(B)(ii)(I)" and insert "(3)(B)(iii)(I)".

Page 37, line 19, strike "(6 U.S.C. 148)" and insert "(6 U.S.C. 659)".

Page 38, line 5, strike "information and communications technology" and insert "information and communications technology (including the technology used by or on behalf of election officials to produce and distribute voter guides to elections)".

Page 41, line 2, strike "or whether".

Page 44, strike lines 18 through 21 and insert the following:

1 (b) Conforming Amendment Relating to En-2 Forcement.—Section 401 of such Act (52 U.S.C. 21111) 3 is amended by striking "sections 301, 302, and 303" and 4 inserting "subtitle A of title III".

Page 49, strike line 8 and all that follows through page 50, line 7 and insert the following:

5	"(iii) The device consists of hardware
6	that demonstrably conforms to a hardware
7	component manifest describing point-of-or-
8	igin information (including upstream hard-
9	ware supply chain information for each
10	component) that—
11	"(I) has been provided to the
12	Commission, the Director of Cyberse-
13	curity and Infrastructure Security,
14	and the chief State election official for

1	each State in which the device is used;
2	and
3	"(II) may be shared by any enti-
4	ty to whom it has been provided under
5	subclause (I) with independent experts
6	for cybersecurity analysis.".

Page 50, strike line 12 and all that follows through page 51, line 8 and insert the following:

7	"(v) The device operates using soft-
8	ware for which the source code, system
9	build tools, and compilation parameters—
10	"(I) have been provided to the
11	Commission, the Director of Cyberse-
12	curity and Infrastructure Security,
13	and the chief State election official for
14	each State in which the device is used;
15	and
16	"(II) may be shared by any enti-
17	ty to whom it has been provided under
18	subclause (I) with independent experts
19	for cybersecurity analysis.".

Page 50, line 20, strike "under section 2215 of the Homeland Security Act".

Page 54, line 19, strike "(13)" and insert "(12)".

Page 55, line 5, strike "is certified under section 2216 of the Homeland Security Act as meeting" and insert "meets".

- Page 57, line 22, strike "section 301(a)(10)(B)" and insert "section 301(a)(12)(B)".
- Page 61, line 9, strike "301(a)(7)" and insert "301(a)(12)".
- Page 64, line 20, strike "sections 104 and 105" and insert "sections 104, 105, 201(a), 201(b), and 201(c)".
 - Page 64, line 22, strike "(9)" and insert "(13)".
- Page 69, strike lines 13 through 18 and insert the following:
- 1 (c) Effective Date.—Section 301(e) of such Act
- 2 (52 U.S.C. 21081(e)), as amended by section 107 and as
- 3 redesignated by subsection (b), is amended—
- 4 (1) in paragraph (1), by striking "paragraph
- 5 (2)" and inserting "paragraphs (2) and (3)"; and
- 6 (2) by adding at the end the following new
- 7 paragraph:
- 8 "(3) Special rule for electronic poll
- 9 BOOKS.—In the case of the requirements of sub-
- section (c) (relating to electronic poll books), each
- 11 State and jurisdiction shall be required to comply

- 1 with such requirements on or after January 1,
- 2 2020.".

Page 70, strike lines 16 through 19 (and redesignate the succeeding provision accordingly).

Page 71, line 21, strike "and section 203" and insert "section 201(a), 201(b), 201(c), and section 203(a)".

Page 71, line 23, strike "(10)" and insert "(14)".

